

**Manulife Investment Management
and Trust Corporation**
*[A Wholly-Owned Subsidiary of The
Manufacturers Life Insurance Co. (Phils.),
Inc.]*

Financial Statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022

and

Independent Auditor's Report



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

The Board of Directors and Stockholders
Manulife Investment Management and Trust Corporation

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Manulife Investment Management and Trust Corporation (the Company), which comprise the statements of financial position as at December 31, 2023 and 2022, and the statements of comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity and statements of cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2023 and 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with Philippine Financial Reporting Standards (PFRS).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with Philippine Standards on Auditing (PSAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants in the Philippines (Code of Ethics) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the Philippines, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with PFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.



Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with PSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with PSAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.



Report on the Supplementary Information Required Under Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) Circular No. 1075 and Revenue Regulations 15-2010

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the basic financial statements taken as a whole. The supplementary information required under BSP Circular No. 1075 in Note 21 and Revenue Regulations 15-2010 in Note 22 to the financial statements is presented for purposes of filing with the BSP and Bureau of Internal Revenue, respectively, and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of the management of Manulife Investment Management and Trust Corporation. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in our audit of the basic financial statements. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole.

SYCIP GORRES VELAYO & CO.



Bernalette L. Ramos

Partner

CPA Certificate No. 0091096

Tax Identification No. 178-486-666

BOA/PRC Reg. No. 0001, August 25, 2021, valid until April 15, 2024

BIR Accreditation No. 08-001998-081-2024, January 26, 2024, valid until January 25, 2027

PTR No. 10079998, January 6, 2024, Makati City

April 11, 2024



MANULIFE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND TRUST CORPORATION
[A Wholly-Owned Subsidiary of The Manufacturers Life Insurance Co. (Phils.), Inc.]
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	December 31	
	2023	2022
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash in banks (Note 5)	₱416,522,092	₱259,136,141
Due from related parties (Notes 19 and 20)	66,884,786	38,457,957
Receivables (Note 6)	18,692,482	14,640,293
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (Note 8)	33,697,070	33,697,070
Other current assets (Note 7)	104,394,138	96,925,489
Total Current Assets	640,190,568	442,856,950
Noncurrent Assets		
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (Note 8)	466,704,816	365,167,050
Property and equipment (Note 9)	8,689,561	8,531,885
Software costs (Note 10)	10,234,070	7,444,233
Deferred tax assets – net (Note 18)	11,317,539	5,211,315
Total Noncurrent Assets	496,945,986	386,354,483
TOTAL ASSETS	₱1,137,136,554	₱829,211,433
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (Note 11)	₱39,772,386	₱41,315,424
Due to related parties (Note 19)	46,655,355	35,670,031
Lease liability (Note 16)	-	2,808,597
Other liabilities (Note 12)	90,792,130	41,967,962
Total Current Liabilities	177,219,871	121,762,014
Noncurrent Liabilities		
Pension liability - net (Note 17)	8,168,408	7,049,250
Total Noncurrent Liabilities	8,168,408	7,049,250
Total Liabilities	185,388,279	128,811,264
Equity		
Capital stock (Note 13)	300,000,000	300,000,000
Retained earnings	654,268,697	414,652,542
Remeasurement gains (losses) on pension plan (Note 17)	3,444,309	3,502,556
Unrealized gains (losses) on financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (Note 8)	(5,964,731)	(17,754,929)
Total Equity	951,748,275	700,400,169
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	₱1,137,136,554	₱829,211,433

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.



MANULIFE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND TRUST CORPORATION
[A Wholly-Owned Subsidiary of The Manufacturers Life Insurance Co. (Phils.), Inc.]
STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Years Ended December 31	
	2023	2022
REVENUE		
Trust Income (Note 14)	₱668,701,491	₱478,216,292
EXPENSES		
Compensation and employee benefits (Note 15)	148,623,386	121,254,996
Advisory fees	46,738,256	34,264,927
Taxes and licenses	40,874,993	33,530,567
Information technology	32,902,062	34,986,977
License fees	31,757,297	30,966,914
Commission	26,826,139	35,359,495
Service fees (Note 19)	26,600,899	24,199,625
Advertising and promotion	10,739,632	15,489,448
Depreciation and amortization (Notes 9 and 10)	7,877,291	12,139,048
Professional fees	2,427,514	422,067
Entertainment, amusement, and recreation	1,029,270	478,148
Utilities	850,637	874,493
Finance charges	224,608	219,302
Provision for (gain on reversal of provision for) credit losses (Note 8)	21,791	(97,700)
Others (Note 11)	3,343,390	5,886,292
	380,837,165	349,974,599
INCOME FROM OPERATIONS	287,864,326	128,241,693
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)		
Interest income (Notes 5 and 8)	22,024,777	15,408,548
Interest expense on lease liability (Note 16)	(74,733)	(296,054)
Foreign currency gains (losses) - net	963,785	(2,978,278)
Other income	1,171,848	855,556
INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAX	311,950,003	141,231,465
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAX (Note 18)	72,333,848	30,319,423
NET INCOME	239,616,155	110,912,042
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)		
<i>Items that may be reclassified to the statement of income in subsequent periods:</i>		
Net changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (Note 8)	13,572,432	(21,296,082)
Income tax effect on net changes in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (Note 18)	(1,782,234)	(110,305)
<i>Items that may not be reclassified to the statement of income in subsequent periods:</i>		
Remeasurement gain (loss) on pension plan – net of tax effect (Note 17)	(58,247)	4,608,329
	(11,731,951)	(16,798,058)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	₱251,348,106	₱94,113,984

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.



MANULIFE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND TRUST CORPORATION

[A Wholly-Owned Subsidiary of The Manufacturers Life Insurance Co. (Phils.), Inc.]

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	Capital Stock (Note 13)	Retained Earnings (Note 13)	Remeasurement Gains (Losses) on Pension Plan (Note 17)	Unrealized Gains (Losses) on Financial Assets at FVOCI (Note 8)	Total
As at January 1, 2023	₱300,000,000	₱414,652,542	₱3,502,556	(₱17,754,929)	₱700,400,169
Net income	–	239,616,155	–	–	239,616,155
Other comprehensive income (loss)	–	–	(58,247)	11,790,198	11,731,951
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year	–	239,616,155	(58,247)	11,790,198	251,348,106
As at December 31, 2023	₱300,000,000	₱654,268,697	₱3,444,309	(₱5,964,731)	₱951,748,275
As at January 1, 2022	₱300,000,000	₱303,740,500	(₱1,105,773)	₱3,651,458	₱606,286,185
Net income	–	110,912,042	–	–	110,912,042
Other comprehensive income (loss)	–	–	4,608,329	(21,406,387)	(16,798,058)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the year	–	110,912,042	4,608,329	(21,406,387)	94,113,984
As at December 31, 2022	₱300,000,000	₱414,652,542	₱3,502,556	(₱17,754,929)	₱700,400,169

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.



MANULIFE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND TRUST CORPORATION
[A Wholly-Owned Subsidiary of The Manufacturers Life Insurance Co. (Phils.), Inc.]

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

	Years Ended December 31	
	2023	2022
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Income before income tax	₱311,950,003	₱141,231,465
Adjustments for:		
Interest income (Notes 5 and 8)	(22,024,777)	(15,408,548)
Depreciation and amortization (Notes 9 and 10)	7,877,291	12,139,048
Unrealized foreign exchange gain - net	(315,956)	(6,806,608)
Interest expense on lease liability (Note 16)	74,733	296,054
Gain on sale of property and equipment (Note 9)	-	(268,141)
Provision for (gain on reversal of provision for) credit losses (Note 8)	21,791	(97,700)
Operating income before changes in working capital	297,583,085	131,085,570
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Decrease (increase) in:		
Amounts due from related parties	(28,426,829)	25,469,052
Receivables	(1,387,298)	(5,635,291)
Other assets	(7,468,649)	(8,122,514)
Increase (decrease) in:		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(1,543,037)	(4,736,333)
Amounts due to related parties	10,985,324	(43,517,610)
Pension liability	1,060,912	(125,869)
Other liabilities	48,824,168	(13,555,552)
Net cash generated from operations	319,627,676	80,861,453
Interest received	21,165,656	16,436,841
Interest paid	(74,733)	(296,054)
Income tax paid	(78,420,656)	(37,075,325)
Net cash provided by operating activities	262,297,943	59,926,915
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Acquisitions of:		
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (Note 8)	(125,575,129)	(68,125,095)
Property and equipment (Note 9)	(5,346,143)	(2,715,756)
Software costs (Note 10)	(5,478,661)	(5,355,785)
Proceeds from maturities of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (Note 8)	34,000,000	50,000,000
Net cash used in investing activities	(102,399,933)	(26,196,636)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Payment of principal portion of lease liability (Note 16)	(2,808,597)	(3,967,782)
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES ON CASH	296,538	9,909,990
NET INCREASE IN CASH	157,385,951	39,672,487
CASH AT BEGINNING OF YEAR	259,136,141	219,463,654
CASH AT END OF YEAR	₱416,522,092	₱259,136,141

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements.



MANULIFE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT AND TRUST CORPORATION
[A Wholly-Owned Subsidiary of The Manufacturers Life Insurance Co. (Phils.), Inc.]

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Corporate Information

Manulife Investment Management and Trust Corporation (“the Company” or “MIMTC”) was incorporated and registered with the Philippine Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) on February 1, 2017 to engage in the business of trust, other fiduciary business and investment management activities. The Bangko Sentral ng Pilipinas (BSP) granted the Certificate of Authority on June 5, 2017 and the Company received the official notification to operate and perform trust and other fiduciary business services on June 13, 2017.

MIMTC is a wholly-owned subsidiary of The Manufacturers Life Insurance Co. (Phils.), Inc. (“the Parent Company” or “Manulife Philippines”), a life insurance company incorporated and with principal place of business in the Philippines. The ultimate parent company is Manulife Financial Corporation (MFC), a publicly traded company incorporated in Canada and is listed in Toronto Stock Exchange, Hong Kong Exchange, New York Stock Exchange and the Philippine Stock Exchange.

On September 12, 2017, MIMTC entered into the following agreements:

- Investment Advisory Agreements (IAA) with the Parent Company and Manulife China Bank Life Assurance Corporation (MCBL), a subsidiary of the Parent Company (collectively, the Clients), whereby these affiliates availed of advisory services relative to the management and investment of the investible funds of the Clients' variable unit linked insurance products.
- Investment Management Agreements (IMA) with the Parent Company, MCBL and Manulife Financial Plans, Inc. (MFP), a subsidiary of the Parent Company (collectively, the Clients), whereby these affiliates availed of the services for the management and investment of the Clients' investible funds.

On September 14, 2017, MIMTC entered into an Administrative Service Agreement with the Parent Company, whereby the latter will provide certain administrative and other services which the former requires for its operations.

MIMTC officially commenced its operations on September 14, 2017.

On December 15, 2017, MIMTC (the Trustee) entered into a Trust Agreement with MFP (the Trustor) for the administration and management of the latter's pension and education block of business. The Trustor will establish 5 Trust Fund accounts for the benefit of the Trustor's planholders and or/designated beneficiary/ies. Five Trust Fund accounts were subsequently created on January 15, 2018.



As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, MIMTC manages the following Unit Investment Trust Funds (UITFs):

Fund	Launch Date
Manulife Equity Wealth Fund	September 18, 2017
Manulife Income Builder Fund.	September 18, 2017
Manulife Stable Income Fund.	September 18, 2017
Manulife Asia Best Select Equity Fund	June 19, 2018
Manulife Asia Pacific REIT Fund of Funds	July 11, 2018
Manulife Asia Dynamic Bond Feeder Fund	October 18, 2018
Manulife Dragon Growth Equity Feeder Fund	December 10, 2018
Manulife Global Preferred Income Feeder Fund	March 25, 2019
Manulife American Growth Equity Feeder Fund	May 15, 2019
Manulife Global Healthcare Equity Feeder Fund	January 18, 2021
Manulife Global Multi-Asset Diversified Income Feeder Fund	February 8, 2021
Manulife Global REIT Feeder Fund	July 21, 2021
Manulife India Equity Feeder Fund	August 17, 2021
Manulife Money Market Fund	October 5, 2021
Manulife Global Technology Equity Feeder Fund	January 20, 2022
Manulife Global Thematic Opportunities Equity Feeder Fund	April 29, 2022
Manulife Global Clean Energy Equity Feeder Fund	September 9, 2022
Manulife Asia Short Duration Bond Feeder Fund	December 16, 2022
Manulife Global Dynamic Leaders Equity Feeder Fund	January 9, 2023
Manulife ASEAN Equity Feeder Fund	August 23, 2023

The registered office of the Company, which is also its principal place of business, is 10th Floor, NEX Tower, 6786 Ayala Avenue, Makati City.

The accompanying financial statements have been authorized for issue by the Company's Board of Directors on April 11, 2024.

2. Summary of Material Accounting Policy Information

Basis of Preparation

The accompanying financial statements of the Company have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI). The financial statements are presented in Philippine Peso (₱), which is the Company's functional and presentation currency. All values are rounded to the nearest peso unless otherwise stated.

Statement of Compliance

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Philippine Financial Reporting Standards (PFRS).

New Standards, Interpretations and Amendments

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year, except for the adoption of new standards effective in 2023. The Company has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

Unless otherwise indicated, adoption of these new standards did not have an impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Company.



Amendments to PAS 1 and PFRS Practice Statement 2, *Disclosure of Accounting Policies*

The amendments provide guidance and examples to help entities apply materiality judgements to accounting policy disclosures. The amendments aim to help entities provide accounting policy disclosures that are more useful by:

- Replacing the requirement for entities to disclose their ‘significant’ accounting policies with a requirement to disclose their ‘material’ accounting policies, and
- Adding guidance on how entities apply the concept of materiality in making decisions about accounting policy disclosures.

The amendments to the Practice Statement provide non-mandatory guidance.

Amendments to PAS 8, *Definition of Accounting Estimates*

The amendments introduce a new definition of accounting estimates and clarify the distinction between changes in accounting estimates and changes in accounting policies and the correction of errors. Also, the amendments clarify that the effects on an accounting estimate of a change in an input or a change in a measurement technique are changes in accounting estimates if they do not result from the correction of prior period errors.

Amendments to PAS 12, *Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction*

The amendments narrow the scope of the initial recognition exception under PAS 12, so that it no longer applies to transactions that give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences.

The amendments also clarify that where payments that settle a liability are deductible for tax purposes, it is a matter of judgement (having considered the applicable tax law) whether such deductions are attributable for tax purposes to the liability recognized in the financial statements (and interest expense) or to the related asset component (and interest expense).

Amendments to PAS 12, *International Tax Reform – Pillar Two Model Rules*

The amendments introduce a mandatory exception in PAS 12 from recognizing and disclosing deferred tax assets and liabilities related to Pillar Two income taxes.

The amendments also clarify that PAS 12 applies to income taxes arising from tax law enacted or substantively enacted to implement the Pillar Two Model Rules published by the Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development (OECD), including tax law that implements qualified domestic minimum top-up taxes. Such tax legislation, and the income taxes arising from it, are referred to as ‘Pillar Two legislation’ and ‘Pillar Two income taxes’, respectively.

The temporary exception from recognition and disclosure of information about deferred taxes and the requirement to disclose the application of the exception, apply immediately and retrospectively upon adoption of the amendments in June 2023.

Meanwhile, the disclosure of the current tax expense related to Pillar Two income taxes and the disclosures in relation to periods before the legislation is effective are required for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2023.



Material Accounting Policy Information

Fair value Measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

If an asset or a liability measured at fair value has a bid price and an ask price, the price within the bid-ask spread that is most representative of fair value in the circumstances shall be used to measure fair value regardless of where the input is categorized within the fair value hierarchy.

A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs and minimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the Company's financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
- Level 2 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
- Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the Company's financial statements on a recurring basis, the Company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Company has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.



Cash and Cash Equivalents

Short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with original maturities of three months or less from dates of placements and that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value are classified as cash equivalents.

Financial Instruments

Date of recognition

Financial instruments are recognized in the statement of financial position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace are recognized on the settlement date.

Initial measurement of financial instruments

Financial assets are recognized initially at fair value. Except for financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), the initial measurement of financial instruments includes transaction costs.

Classification and measurement of financial assets

For purposes of classifying financial assets, an instrument is an 'equity instrument' if it is a non-derivative instrument and meets the definition of 'equity' for the issuer (under PAS 32, *Financial Instruments: Presentation*). All other non-derivative financial instruments are 'debt instruments'.

a. Financial Assets at Amortized Cost

Financial assets are measured at amortized cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The asset is held within the Company's business model whose objective is to hold the financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the outstanding principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets meeting these criteria are measured initially at fair value plus transaction costs. These are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less allowance for credit losses, with the interest calculated recognized as 'Interest income' in the statement of comprehensive income. Gains and losses are recognized in statement of comprehensive income when these investments are derecognized or impaired, as well as through the amortization process. The expected credit losses (ECL) are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income under 'Provision for credit losses'. The effects of revaluation on foreign currency-denominated assets are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

The Company classified 'Cash and cash equivalents', 'Due from related parties', and 'Receivables' as financial assets at amortized cost.

The Company may irrevocably elect at initial recognition to classify a financial asset that meets the amortized cost criteria above as at FVTPL if that designation eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch had the financial asset been measured at amortized cost. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company has not made such designation.



b. Financial assets at FVOCI

Financial assets at FVOCI consists of investments in debt securities. Debt securities are measured at FVOCI if both of the following conditions are met:

- The asset is held within the Company's business model whose objective is to hold the financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and selling; and
- The contractual terms of the instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are SPPI on the outstanding principal amount outstanding.

Debt securities meeting these criteria are measured initially at fair value plus transaction costs. These are subsequently measured at fair value. The unrealized gains and losses arising from the fair valuation of investment securities at FVOCI are excluded, net of tax as applicable, from the reported earnings and are included in the statement of comprehensive income as 'Net change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income'. The effective yield component of debt securities at FVOCI, as well as the impact of translation of foreign currency-denominated debt securities at FVOCI to Philippine peso, is reported in the statement of comprehensive income. Interest earned are reported as 'Interest income' using the effective interest (EIR) method. When the debt securities at FVOCI are disposed of, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognized in OCI is recognized as 'Trading and securities gain (loss) - net'. The ECL arising from impairment of such investments are recognized in OCI with a corresponding charge to 'Provision for credit losses' in the statement of comprehensive income.

Reclassification of financial assets

The Company can reclassify financial assets if the objective of its business model for managing those financial assets changes. Reclassification of financial assets designated as at FVTPL at initial recognition is not permitted. A change in the objective of the Company's business model must be effected before the reclassification date. The reclassification date is the beginning of the next reporting period following the change in the business model.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognizes an ECL for all debt instruments not held at FVTPL. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original EIR. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms.

ECLs are recognized in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).

For trade receivables, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognizes a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.



The Company assesses on a forward-looking basis the ECL associated with its debt financial assets not measured at FVTPL. For cash in bank, debt financial assets at FVOCI, receivables from employees and accrued interest receivables, the Company applies the general approach in calculating ECL. The loss allowance is based on the probability of default in the next twelve months unless there has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination.

For cash and cash equivalents and investment in debt securities, the Company applies the low credit risk simplification. The Company considers a debt financial asset to have low credit risk when its credit risk rating is equivalent to the definition of investment grade. At every reporting date, the Company evaluates whether the debt instrument is considered to have low credit risk using all reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort.

The Company considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 90 days past due. However, in certain cases, the Company may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Company.

A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

Financial liabilities at amortized cost

Issued financial instruments or their components, which are not classified as at FVTPL, are classified as other financial liabilities, where the substance of the contractual arrangement results in the Company having an obligation either to deliver cash or another financial asset to the holder or lender, or to satisfy the obligation other than by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset for a fixed number of the Company's own equity instruments. The components of issued financial instruments that contain both liability and equity elements are accounted for separately, with the equity component being assigned the residual amount after deducting from the instrument as a whole the amount separately determined as the fair value of the liability component on the date of issue.

After initial measurement, other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Amortized cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on the issue and fees that are an integral part of EIR. The amortization is included as part of interest expense in statement of comprehensive income.

This category includes the Company's 'Due to related parties'. It also applies to 'Accrued expenses' shown under 'Accounts payable and accrued expenses'.

'Day 1' difference

Where the transaction price in a non-active market is different from the fair value from other observable current market transactions in the same instrument or based on a valuation technique whose variables include only data from observable market, the Company recognizes the difference between the transaction price and fair value (a 'Day 1' difference) in the statement of comprehensive income in 'Other income', unless it qualifies for recognition as some other type of asset. In cases where transaction price used is made of data which is not observable, the difference between the transaction price and model value is only recognized in the statement of comprehensive income when the inputs become observable or when the instrument is derecognized. For each transaction, the Company determines the appropriate method of recognizing the 'Day 1' difference amount.



Offsetting Financial Instruments

Financial instruments are offset, and the net amount is reported in the statement of financial position if, and only if, there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The Company assesses that it has a currently enforceable right of offset if the right is not contingent on a future event and is legally enforceable in the normal course of business, event of default, and event of insolvency or bankruptcy of the Company and all of the counterparties.

Derecognition of Financial Instruments

Financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of financial assets) is derecognized when:

- The right to receive cash flows from the asset have expired;
- The Company has transferred its right to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either the Company:
 - a. Has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or
 - b. Has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its right to receive cash flows from an asset and has entered into pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if, and to what extent, it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control over the asset, the Company continues to recognize the transferred asset to the extent of its continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognizes an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associate liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to pay.

The Company derecognizes a financial asset, when the terms and conditions have been renegotiated to the extent that, substantially, it becomes a new financial asset, with the difference recognized as a derecognition gain or loss, to the extent that an impairment loss has not already been recorded.

If the modification does not result in cash flows that are substantially different, the modification does not result in derecognition. Based on the change in cash flows discounted at the original EIR, the Company records a modification gain or loss, to the extent that an impairment loss has not already been recorded. The Company considers a modification substantial based on qualitative factors.

Financial liability

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or has expired. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, with the difference in the respective carrying amounts recognized in statement of comprehensive income.



The Company considers a modification substantial based on qualitative factors and if it results in a difference between the adjusted discounted present value and the original carrying amount of the financial liability of or greater than ten percent.

Similar with financial assets, when the modification of a financial liability is not considered substantial, the Company records a modification gain or loss based on the change in cash flows discounted at the original EIR.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. Such cost includes the cost of replacing part of the equipment if the recognition criteria are met but excludes repairs and maintenance cost. The initial cost of property and equipment comprises of its purchase price and other costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to its working condition and location for its intended use. Expenditures incurred after the property and equipment have been put into operation, such as repairs and maintenance are normally charged against operations in the year in which the costs are incurred. In situations where it can be clearly demonstrated that the expenditures have resulted in an increase in the future economic benefits expected to be obtained from the use of an item of property and equipment beyond its originally assessed standard of performance, the expenditures are capitalized as additional costs of furniture and fixtures.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life (EUL) of the assets as follows:

	<u>Number of Years</u>
Furniture and fixtures	5
Transportation equipment	5

The EUL and the depreciation method are reviewed periodically to ensure that the period and the method of depreciation are consistent with the expected pattern of economic benefits from items of property and equipment.

An item of property and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the item) is included in statement of comprehensive income in the year when the asset is derecognized.

Software Costs

Software costs include computer software licenses to be used in operations which are accounted for under the cost model.

Acquired computer software licenses are capitalized on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and install the specific software. Costs associated with maintaining computer software are expensed as incurred. Subsequently, software is measured at cost less accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses.

Software costs are amortized on a straight-line basis over the EUL of three years as these intangible assets are considered finite. In addition, intangible assets are subject to impairment testing.



Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is any indication that its non-financial assets such as property and equipment and software may be impaired. When an indicator of impairment exists, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the impaired asset. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use and is determined for an individual asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the impaired asset is written down to its recoverable amount. The impairment loss is charged to statement of comprehensive income in the year in which it arises. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessment of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

For non-financial assets, an assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognized impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable amount. The reversal can be made only to the extent that the resulting carrying value does not exceed the carrying value that would have been determined, net of depreciation and amortization, had no impairment loss been recognized. Such reversal is recognized in profit or loss. After such a reversal, the depreciation and amortization are adjusted in future years to allocate the asset's revised carrying amount, less any residual value, on a systematic basis over its remaining life.

Equity

Capital stock is measured at par value for all shares issued and outstanding. When the shares are sold at a premium, the difference between the proceeds and the par value is credited to 'Additional paid-in capital' account. Direct costs, net of related tax benefit, incurred related to equity issuance are chargeable to 'Additional paid-in capital'. If the 'Additional paid-in capital' is not sufficient, the excess is charged against 'Retained earnings'.

Revenue Recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognized when control of services is transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those services.

The Company assesses its revenue arrangements against specific criteria in order to determine if it is acting as a principal or agent. The Company assessed that it is acting as principal in all of its revenue arrangements. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognized:

Trust Income

Trust income related to trust accounts are recognized ratably over the period as the service is provided.



Revenue outside the scope of PFRS 15

Interest income

Interest income is accrued on a time proportion basis at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount.

Expense Recognition

Expenses are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income when a decrease in future economic benefit related to a decrease in an asset or an increase in a liability has arisen that can be measured reliably. Expenses are recognized in the statement of income:

- On the basis of a direct association between the costs incurred and the earning of specific items of income;
- On the basis of systematic and rational allocation procedures when economic benefits are expected to arise over several accounting periods and the association with income can only be broadly or indirectly determined; or
- Immediately when an expenditure produces no future economic benefits or when, and to the extent that, future economic benefits do not qualify, or cease to qualify, for recognition in the statement of financial condition as an asset.

Expenses in the statement of comprehensive income are presented using the nature of expense method.

Pension Benefits

The Company maintains a defined contribution (DC) plan that covers all regular full-time employees. Under its DC plan, the Company pays fixed contributions based on the employees' monthly salaries. The Company, however, is covered by Republic Act (RA) No. 7641, The Philippine Retirement Law, which provides for its qualified employees a defined benefit (DB) minimum guarantee. The DB minimum guarantee is equivalent to a certain percentage of the monthly salary payable to an employee at normal retirement age with the required credited years of service based on the provisions of RA 7641.

Accordingly, the Company accounts for its retirement obligation under the higher of the DB obligation relating to the minimum guarantee and the obligation arising from the DC plan.

For the DB minimum guarantee plan, the liability is determined based on the present value of the excess of the projected DB obligation over the projected DC obligation at the end of the reporting period. The DB obligation is calculated annually by a qualified independent actuary using the projected unit credit method. The Company determines the net interest expense (income) on the net DB liability (asset) for the period by applying the discount rate used to measure the DB obligation at the beginning of the annual period to the then net DB liability (asset), taking into account any changes in the net DB liability (asset) during the period as a result of contributions and benefit payments. Net interest expense and other expenses related to the DB plan are recognized in profit or loss.

The DC liability, on the other hand, is measured at the fair value of the DC assets upon which the DC benefits depend, with an adjustment for margin on asset returns, if any, where this is reflected in the DC benefits.



Remeasurements of the net DB liability, which comprise actuarial gains and losses, the return on plan assets (excluding interest) and the effect of the asset ceiling (if any, excluding interest), are recognized immediately in other comprehensive income.

When the benefits of a plan are changed or when a plan is curtailed, the resulting change in benefit that relates to past service or the gain or loss on curtailment is recognized immediately in profit or loss. The Company recognizes gains or losses on the settlement of a DB plan when the settlement occurs.

Share-based Payments

The Company provides share-based compensation to certain officers and employees as part of MFC's Restricted Share Unit (RSU) Plan and Global Share Ownership Plan (GSOP).

RSU Plan

RSUs are granted to certain eligible employees of the Company under MFC's RSU Plan. Each RSU entitles the holder to receive payment equal to the market value of one MFC common share, plus credited dividends, at the time of vesting. RSUs are expensed with a corresponding liability accrued based on the market value of MFC's common shares at the end of each reporting period. The change in the value of the RSUs resulting from changes in the market value of MFC common shares and credited dividends is recognized under 'Compensation and employee benefits' in the statement of comprehensive income.

GSOP

GSOP allows qualifying employees of the Company to apply up to five percent of their annual base earnings toward the purchase of MFC common shares. The Company matches a percentage of the employee's eligible contributions up to a maximum amount. The Company's contributions vest immediately. All contributions are used by the plan's trustee to purchase MFC common shares in the open market. The Company's contributions to the GSOP are expensed as incurred and recognized under 'Compensation and employee benefits' in the statement of comprehensive income.

Leases

Company as lessee

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is or contains a lease. A contract contains a lease if it conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognizes lease liability to make lease payments and right-of-use (ROU) assets representing the right-of-use the underlying assets.

ROU assets

The Company recognizes ROU assets (included in 'Property and Equipment') at the commencement date of the lease (i.e. the date the underlying asset is available for use). ROU assets are measured at costs, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liability. The cost of ROU assets includes the amount of lease liability recognized and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. ROU assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the assets of five years.



Lease liability

At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognizes lease liability measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liability is increased to reflect the accretion of interest (included in 'Interest expense on lease liability') and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liability is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term or a change in the lease payments.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of office spaces (i.e. those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to be of low value (i.e., those with value of less than ₱250,000). Lease payments on short-term leases of low-value assets are recognized as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Income Tax

Income tax on profit or loss for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is determined in accordance with Philippine Tax Law. Income tax is recognized in profit or loss, except to the extent that it relates to items directly recognized in OCI.

Current tax

Current tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted as at the reporting date. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretations and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet liability method on all temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, with certain exceptions. Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, carryforward of unused tax credits from the excess minimum corporate income tax (MCIT) over the regular corporate income tax (RCIT), and unused net operating loss carryover (NOLCO), to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable income will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and carryforward benefits of unused tax credits from MCIT and unused NOLCO can be utilized.

Deferred tax, however, is not recognized when it arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting income nor taxable income or loss.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax assets to be utilized. Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognized to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax assets to be recovered.



Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are applicable to the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted as at the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same tax authority.

Foreign Currency-Denominated Transactions and Balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currency at the foreign exchange rate prevailing at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated to the functional currency at the closing rate prevailing at reporting date. The foreign currency gain or loss on monetary items is the difference between amortized cost in the functional currency at the beginning of the period, adjusted for effective interest and payments during the period, and the amortized cost in foreign currency translated at the closing rate prevailing at the end of the reporting period. Foreign currency differences arising from translation are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income.

Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of past event and it is probable that an outflow of assets embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. When the Company expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, for example, under an insurance contract, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the statement of comprehensive income, net of any reimbursement. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. Where discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognized as an 'Interest expense'.

Contingencies

Contingent liabilities are not recognized but are disclosed in the financial statements unless the possibility of an outflow of assets embodying economic benefits is remote. Contingent assets are not recognized but are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

Events after the Reporting Period

Post year-end events that provide additional information about the Company's position at the reporting date (adjusting events) is reflected in the financial statements. Post year-end events that are not adjusting events, if any, are disclosed when material to the Company's financial statements.

Standards Issued but not yet Effective

Pronouncements issued but not yet effective are listed below. Unless otherwise indicated, the Company does not expect that the future adoption of the said pronouncements will have a significant impact on its financial statements. The Company intends to adopt the following pronouncements when they become effective.



Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2024

- Amendments to PAS 1, *Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current*
- Amendments to PFRS 16, *Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback*
- Amendments to PAS 7 and PFRS 7, *Disclosures: Supplier Finance Arrangements*

Effective beginning on or after January 1, 2025

- Amendments to PAS 21, *Lack of exchangeability*

Deferred effectivity

- Amendments to PFRS 10, *Consolidated Financial Statements*, and PAS 28, *Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture*

3. Significant Accounting Judgment and Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in compliance with PFRS requires the Company to make judgment and estimates that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses and disclosure of contingent assets and contingent liabilities. Future events may occur which will cause the assumptions used in arriving at the estimates to change. The effects of any change in estimates are reflected in the financial statements as they become reasonably determinable.

Judgment and estimates are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Judgment

In the process of applying the Company's accounting policies, management has made the judgment below which have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements.

Determining the lease term of contract with renewal and termination options – Company as lessee

The Company has a lease contract that includes renewal and termination options. The Company applies judgment in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain whether or not to exercise the option to renew or terminate the lease. That is, it considers all relevant factors such as location and importance of the office and parking spaces to its operations that create an economic incentive for it to exercise either the renewal or termination. After the commencement date, the Company reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise or not to exercise the option to renew or to terminate.

Estimates

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date that has significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

a) *Impairment of financial assets*

The measurement of impairment losses under PFRS 9 across all categories of financial assets requires judgment, in particular, the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining impairment losses and the assessment of a significant increase in credit risk. These estimates are driven by a number of factors, changes in which can result in different levels of allowances.



For cash in bank, financial assets at FVOCI, receivables from employees and accrued interest receivable, the allowance estimate is determined by obtaining the point-in-time probability of default (PD) and loss given default (LGD) of the counterparties from market sources (e.g. Bloomberg), adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the counterparties and the economic environment, and days to maturities of the financial assets, and multiplying these inputs with the exposure at default (EAD). The PD is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon. The LGD is an estimate of loss arising in the case where a default occurs at a given time. The EAD is an estimate of the exposure at a future default date, taking into account expected changes in the exposure after the reporting date, including repayments of principals and interest, whether scheduled by contract or otherwise (see Notes 5, 6 and 8).

For trade receivables recorded under 'Due from related parties' and 'Management fee receivables', the Company estimates ECL based on days past due for groupings of credit accounts with similar loss patterns. Credit accounts are grouped based on their nature. The provision matrix is based on historical loss experience adjusted for current and forward-looking information. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analyzed. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and of forecast economic conditions. The Company's historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may also not be representative of customers' actual default in the future (see Notes 6 and 19).

In 2023 and 2022, the Company has recognized a provision for (gain on reversal of provision for) credit losses on financial assets at FVOCI amounting to ₱0.02 million and (₱0.10) million, respectively (Note 8).

b) Realizability of deferred tax assets

Management reviews at each reporting date the carrying amount of the Company's deferred tax assets. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available against which the related tax assets can be utilized. Management believes that sufficient taxable profit will be generated in the foreseeable future to allow the recognized deferred tax assets to be utilized.

As at December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company has recognized deferred tax assets amounting to ₱13.56 million and ₱9.34 million, respectively (see Note 18). There are no unrecognized deferred tax assets.

c) Estimating pension obligation

The determination of pension obligation is dependent on the selection of certain assumptions used in calculating such amount. Those assumptions are described in Note 17 to the financial statements and include discount rates and future salary increases. Due to the long-term nature of the obligation, such estimates are subject to significant uncertainty. While the Company believes that the assumptions are reasonable and appropriate, significant differences in the actual experience or significant changes in the assumptions may materially affect the pension obligation.

The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash out flows using the interest rates of Philippine government bonds with terms consistent with the expected employee benefit payouts as at reporting date.



Salary increase rates are based on historical annual merit, market and promotional increase and future inflation rates.

Other assumptions, such as mortality rates and employee turnover rates, are based on publicly available mortality tables and the Company's historical experience.

Further details about the assumptions used and the carrying value of pension liability as at December 31, 2023 and 2022 are disclosed in Note 17.

d) Leases - Estimating the incremental borrowing rate

The Company cannot readily determine the interest rate implicit in the lease, therefore, it uses its IBR to measure lease liability. The IBR is the rate of interest that the Company would have to pay to borrow over a similar term, and with a similar security, the funds necessary to obtain an asset of a similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment. The IBR therefore reflects what the Company 'would have to pay', which requires estimation when no observable rates are available or when they need to be adjusted to reflect the terms and conditions of the lease.

e) Valuation methodology on Financial Assets

The Company values its PHP-denominated fixed income securities using Bloomberg Valuation (BVAL) net-of-tax reference rates. The Philippine government's imposition of a 20% income tax on the coupon of fixed income securities has an effect on the prices of fixed income securities as they trade away from par value. This tax impact manifests in the form of a tax on discount or premium, which is equivalent to the difference between the present value of total net-of-tax future interest income and maturity value discounted at net-of-tax yield and the present value of total gross-of-tax future interest income and maturity value discounted at gross-of-tax yield in the case of bonds.

Based on the Company's assessment, the use of net-of-tax pricing in the valuation of PHP-denominated fixed income securities held by the portfolios will better reflect the value of the securities as they are traded in the market.

The Company estimates the IBR using observable inputs (such as market interest rates) when available and is required to make certain entity-specific estimates (such as the credit spread for a stand-alone credit rating).

4. Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies

General Risk Management Structure

The Company's risk management program is a continuing, proactive and systematic process that focuses on the identification and assessment of financial risks guided by the principles set out in its risk management framework and seeks to implement the policies, procedures and guidelines established by the Company's Risk Oversight Committee.



The policies, procedures and guidelines are meant to manage financial risks to which the Company is exposed to. Discussed below are the risk management policies and measurement tools used by the Company in monitoring and managing its significant financial risks:

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk of not being able to meet funding obligations on due dates without incurring unacceptable losses due to disruption in funding sources, and/or inability to liquidate assets quickly due to changes in market conditions, and/or unplanned utilization of cash resources.

Liquidity risk is closely related to market risk as any adverse developments on foreign exchange rates, interest rates and market prices of securities could have an impact on liquidity.

Management of liquidity is the responsibility of the Operations Department. Given the nature of the Company's business, mitigation of liquidity risk involves in the first instance forecasting liquidity requirements and ensuring that sufficient balances of cash and cash equivalents to meet immediate needs are maintained.

All of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities are current and will mature within one year after reporting date except for the financial assets at FVOCI. The table below analyzes the financial assets at FVOCI of the Company into their relevant maturity groups based on the remaining periods at the reporting date to their contractual maturities or expected repayment dates.

	2023				Total
	Up to a year	1 to 5 years	Over 5 years	No term	
Financial assets at FVOCI	₱99,514,099	₱364,074,586	₱128,580,567	₱-	₱592,169,251

	2022				Total
	Up to a year	1 to 5 years	Over 5 years	No term	
Financial assets at FVOCI	₱34,278,043	₱403,309,785	₱14,095,392	₱-	₱451,683,220

Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that the borrower, issuer or counterparty may fail to perform its obligation to pay on time or that its ability to perform such obligation may get impaired before settlement date. Credit risk is not limited to a company's lending activities but also arises whenever funds are extended, committed, invested, or otherwise exposed, through actual or implied contractual agreements, whether on or off the books.

The following table provides information regarding the maximum credit risk exposure of the Company as at December 31, 2023 and 2022:

	2023	2022
Financial assets at FVOCI	₱500,401,886	₱398,864,120
Cash in banks	159,230,351	259,136,141
Cash equivalents	257,291,741	-
Due from related parties	66,884,786	38,457,957
Receivables		
Management fees and other receivables	11,881,677	10,494,379
Accrued interest	6,810,805	4,145,914
	₱1,002,501,246	₱711,098,511



As at December 31, 2023 and 2022, all of the Company's financial assets are neither past due nor impaired.

The Company utilizes an internal credit rating system based on its assessment of the quality of its financial assets. The Company classifies its financial assets into the following credit grades:

- *High grade* - This pertains to accounts with a very low probability of default as demonstrated by the debtor's long history of stability, profitability and diversity. The debtor has the ability to raise substantial amounts of funds through the public markets or external financing. The debtor has a strong debt service record and a moderate use of leverage.
- *Medium grade* - The debtor has no history of default. The debtor has sufficient liquidity to fully service its debt over the medium term. The debtor has adequate capital to readily absorb any potential losses from its operations and any reasonably foreseeable contingencies.
- *Low grade* - The borrower is expected to be able to adjust to the cyclical downturns in its operations. Any prolonged adverse economic conditions would however ostensibly create profitability and liquidity issues. Operating performance could be marginal or on the decline. The borrower may have a history of default in interest but must have regularized its service record to date. The use of leverage is above industry standards but has contributed to shareholder value.

As at the end of each reporting period, the credit quality of the Company's financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired were determined to be high grade and are in stage 1 of the ECL model.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that movements of market prices will adversely affect the Company's financial condition. In managing its market risk exposure, the Company focuses on managing price risk which is the risk of loss arising from any change in the value of any asset or trading instrument.

- **Foreign Currency Risk**

Foreign exchange risk arises when an investment's value varies due to changes in currency exchange rates. Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions and recognized assets and liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the Company's functional currency. The Company undertakes certain transactions denominated in US Dollars (US\$), hence, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise with respect to such transactions. Significant fluctuation in the exchange rates could significantly affect the Company's financial condition. The Company has no established policy in managing foreign exchange rate risk. Any favorable or unfavorable movements of foreign currency exchange rates are absorbed by the Company.

The Company's exposure to foreign currency exchange risk arises from its US\$-denominated cash in banks amounting to US\$1,269,658 (₱70,300,990) and US\$1,323,910 (₱73,814,592) as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. In translating US\$-denominated cash in banks into Philippine Peso amounts, the exchange rate used was ₱55.370 and ₱55.755 to US\$1.00 as at December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The profit/equity for the periods ended December 31, 2023 and 2022 will decrease/increase by ₱703,010 and ₱738,146, respectively, should the Philippine Peso appreciate/depreciate by 100 basis points against the US\$.



Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of financial instruments. The interest rate risk to which the Company is typically exposed to is fair value interest rate risk. Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Company's fair value interest rate risk relates to financial assets at FVOCI, cash in banks and short-term deposits that carry fixed interest rates. The range of interest rates on these assets are disclosed in Notes 5 and 8.

The following table shows information relating to the Company's exposure to interest rate risk as at December 31, 2023 and 2022:

2023

	Interest Rates	On demand	Up to a year	1 to <2 years	2 to <3 years	More than 3 years	Total
Financial assets at FVOCI	2.625% -10.25%	₱-	₱97,339,366	₱86,319,556	₱158,789,098	₱157,953,866	₱500,401,886
Cash in banks	0.02% - 0.08%	159,230,351	-	-	-	-	159,230,351
Short term deposit	4.800%	-	257,291,741	-	-	-	257,291,741
		₱159,230,351	₱354,631,107	₱86,319,556	₱158,789,098	₱157,953,866	₱916,923,978

2022

	Interest Rates	On demand	Up to a year	1 to <2 years	2 to <3 years	More than 3 years	Total
Financial assets at FVOCI	2.625% -10.25%	₱-	₱33,697,070	₱95,936,260	₱79,875,200	₱189,355,590	₱398,864,120
Cash in banks	0.02% - 0.08%	259,136,141	-	-	-	-	259,136,141
		₱259,136,141	₱33,697,070	₱95,936,260	₱79,875,200	₱189,355,590	₱658,000,261

Fair Value Measurement

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each class of financial instruments for which it is practicable to estimate such value:

Cash and cash equivalents - The carrying value approximates the fair value because these are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value considering their short-term nature or demand feature.

Receivables, due from related parties, accounts payable and accrued expenses (excluding taxes payable) and due to related parties - The fair values approximate their carrying amounts due to the short-term nature of these financial instruments.

Financial assets at FVOCI - The fair values are based on quoted prices published in markets.

The table below presents the fair value level of financial assets at FVOCI as at December 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022:

	2023				
	Carrying Value	Fair Value			Total
		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
Financial assets at FVOCI	₱500,401,886	₱500,401,886	₱-	₱-	₱500,401,886
	2022				
	Carrying Value	Fair Value			Total
		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
Financial assets at FVOCI	₱398,864,120	₱398,864,120	₱-	₱-	₱398,864,120



In 2023 and 2022, there were transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 and no transfers into and out of Level 3. Transfers in and out of fair value levels are recorded at the beginning of the year.

The table below shows the rollforward for financial assets at FVOCI in 2023 and 2022.

	2023	
	Level 1	Level 2
Opening balance	₱398,864,120	₱-
Additions	125,575,129	-
Maturities	(34,000,000)	-
Transfer out of Level 2 to Level 1	-	-
Amortization of net premium	(1,805,770)	-
Fair value movements	11,768,407	-
Closing balance	₱500,401,886	₱-

	2022	
	Level 1	Level 2
Opening balance	₱403,769,600	₱-
Additions	68,125,095	-
Maturities	(50,000,000)	-
Transfer out of Level 2 to Level 1	-	-
Amortization of net discount	(1,634,905)	-
Fair value movements	(21,395,670)	-
Closing balance	₱398,864,120	₱-

There is no transfer from Level 2 to Level 1 in both 2023 and 2022. The Company has no Level 3 financial instruments as at December 31, 2023 and 2022.

5. Cash and Cash Equivalents

This account consists of:

	2023	2022
Cash in banks	₱159,230,351	₱259,136,141
Time deposit	257,291,741	-
	₱416,522,092	₱259,136,141

Cash in banks pertains to savings deposits maintained with local banks which earn annual interest at rates ranging from 0.02% to 0.08% in 2023 and 2022. Time deposit earns an annual interest of 4.8% for 2023.

Interest income from cash in banks amounted to ₱0.30 million and ₱0.07 million in 2023 and 2022, respectively; while time deposit interest income for 2023 amounted to ₱6.38.



6. Receivables

This account consists of:

	2023	2022
Management fees and other receivables	₱11,881,677	₱10,494,379
Accrued interest receivable	6,810,805	4,145,914
	₱18,692,482	₱14,640,293

Management fees pertain to accrued management fees charged by the Company to its UITFs and other third-party institutional funds under management and are normally collected within 30 days.

7. Other Current Assets

This account consists of:

	2023	2022
Creditable withholding taxes	₱99,814,878	₱90,983,838
Prepaid commissions	4,579,260	5,941,651
	₱104,394,138	₱96,925,489

Creditable withholding taxes refer to prior year's excess tax credits/payments that the company can utilize towards its future income tax obligations.

8. Financial Assets at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income

This account consists of investments in government bonds amounting to ₱500.40 million and ₱398.86 million as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

The movements in financial assets at FVOCI follow:

	2023	2022
Balance at January 1	₱398,864,120	₱403,769,600
Acquisitions during the year	125,575,129	68,125,095
Maturities during the year	(34,000,000)	(50,000,000)
Amortization of net premium	(1,805,770)	(1,634,905)
Changes in fair value recognized in equity	11,768,407	(21,395,670)
Balance at December 31	₱500,401,886	₱398,864,120

The amortization of premium and discount of financial assets at FVOCI is included under 'Interest income' in the statements of comprehensive income.

Interest income earned, net of amortization of premium and discount, on financial assets at FVOCI amounted to ₱15.35 million and ₱15.34 million in 2023 and 2022, respectively.



The movements in net unrealized losses on financial assets at FVOCI recognized in OCI follow:

	2023	2022
Balance at January 1	(₱17,754,929)	₱3,651,458
Fair value changes during the year	11,768,407	(21,395,670)
Provision for (gain on reversal of provision for) credit losses	21,791	97,700
Income tax effect on changes in fair value	-	(110,305)
Other adjustments	-	1,888
Balance at December 31	(₱5,964,731)	(₱17,754,929)

Change in Accounting Estimate

The Company previously values its PHP-denominated fixed income securities using Bloomberg Valuation (BVAL) reference rates. The Philippine government's imposition of a 20% income tax on the coupon of fixed income securities has an effect on the prices of fixed income securities as they trade away from par value. This tax impact manifests in the form of a tax on discount or premium, which is equivalent to the difference between the present value of total net-of-tax future interest income and maturity value discounted at net-of-tax yield and the present value of total gross-of-tax future interest income and maturity value discounted at gross-of-tax yield in the case of bonds.

To be consistent with the pricing of global fixed income securities in Manulife global offices, the Company previously used the gross-of-tax prices in valuing all its PHP-denominated fixed income portfolios. However, this valuation method results in a significant deviation between marked-to-market values of fixed income securities and the actual proceeds from selling the securities because all transactions in the secondary market use net-of-tax prices.

Based on the Company's assessment, the use of net-of-tax pricing in the valuation of PHP-denominated fixed income securities held by the portfolios will better reflect the value of the securities as they are traded in the market. On September 1, 2023, the Company decided to change the pricing of its PHP-denominated fixed income securities from gross to net of tax to align its valuation methodology with Philippine local peers. This change is considered as a change in accounting estimate which is recognized prospectively.

All PHP-denominated fixed income securities are classified under 'Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income'. See below for the impact of the change in accounting estimate on the fair value of financial assets at FVOCI as of December 31, 2023:

	2023
Fair value – gross of tax	₱500,206,402
Change in estimate	195,484
Fair value – net of tax	₱500,401,886

The Company did not disclose the amount of the effect in future periods because estimating it is impracticable.

In accordance with BSP Circular No. 884, otherwise known as the Guideline on the Establishment and Operation of Trust Corporations (TC), the Company is required to deposit with the BSP eligible government securities as security for the faithful performance of trust and other fiduciary duties and investment management activities equivalent to 0.05% of the total book value of the Assets Under



Management (AUM). Provided, that at no time shall the basic security deposit (BSD) be less than ₱500,000. Further, after the first year of operation, the BSD shall be based on the trust rating of the most recent report of examination of the TC, as shown in the table below:

Trust Rating	Required BSD
4	₱500,000 or 0.03% of the total book value of the AUM, whichever is higher.
3	₱500,000 or 0.05% of the total book value of the AUM, whichever is higher.
2	₱500,000 or 0.10% of the total book value of the AUM, whichever is higher.
1	₱500,000 or 0.20% of the total book value of the AUM, whichever is higher.

The Company shall not withdraw, transfer, or replace such securities without prior written approval of BSP.

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, government bonds with market value amounting to ₱97.34 million and ₱102.94 million, respectively, are deposited with the BSP in compliance with BSP Circular No. 884.

9. Property and Equipment

The composition of and movements in this account follow:

2023				
	Furniture and Fixtures	Transportation Equipment	Right-of-use Asset - Office and Parking Space	Total
Cost				
Balance at January 1, 2023	₱639,926	₱8,444,991	₱14,198,342	₱23,283,259
Additions	-	5,346,143	-	5,346,143
Balance at December 31, 2023	639,926	13,791,134	14,198,342	28,629,402
Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization				
Balance at January 1, 2022	629,726	3,414,703	10,706,945	14,751,374
Depreciation and amortization	10,200	2,160,149	3,018,118	5,188,467
Balance at December 31, 2023	639,926	5,574,852	13,725,063	19,939,841
Net Book Value, December 31, 2023	₱-	₱8,216,282	₱473,278	₱8,689,561
2022				
	Furniture and Fixtures	Transportation Equipment	Right-of-use Asset - Office and Parking Space	Total
Cost				
Balance at January 1, 2022	₱602,741	₱7,094,706	₱14,166,592	₱21,864,039
Additions	37,185	2,678,571	-	2,715,756
Disposals	-	(1,328,286)	31,750	(1,296,536)
Balance at December 31, 2022	639,926	8,444,991	14,198,342	23,283,259
Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization				
Balance at January 1, 2022	473,682	2,457,204	7,237,652	10,168,538
Depreciation and amortization	156,044	1,403,927	3,469,293	5,029,264
Disposals	-	(446,428)	-	(446,428)
Balance at December 31, 2022	629,726	3,414,703	10,706,945	14,751,374
Net Book Value, December 31, 2022	₱10,200	₱5,030,288	₱3,491,397	₱8,531,885

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, there were no fully depreciated property and equipment still in use. In 2022, gain on sale of property and equipment amounted to ₱0.27 million. This is part of 'Other income' as reported in the statement of comprehensive income.



10. Software Costs

The composition of and movements in this account follow:

	2023	2022
Cost		
At beginning of year	₱39,850,425	₱34,494,640
Additions	5,478,661	5,355,785
At end of year	45,329,086	39,850,425
Accumulated Amortization		
At beginning of year	32,406,192	25,296,408
Amortization	2,688,824	7,109,784
At end of year	35,095,016	32,406,192
Net Book Value	₱10,234,070	₱7,444,233

11. Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses

This account consists of:

	2023	2022
Accrued expenses	₱34,834,568	₱29,933,883
Withholding taxes payable	3,347,685	6,207,324
Gross receipts taxes payable	1,590,133	4,557,706
Accounts payable	-	616,510
	₱39,772,386	₱41,315,423

Accrued expenses include accruals for agents' commissions and employee bonuses. Accrued expenses and taxes payable are normally settled within one year.

Accounts payable includes payable to suppliers arising from purchases of various office supplies, equipment, and other capital expenditures.

In 2023, the Company wrote off several payables and accruals from prior years, with a net amount of ₱8.14 million.

12. Other Liabilities

This account consists of:

	2023	2022
Payable to managed funds	₱82,812,861	₱36,355,979
Restricted Share Unit liability	7,238,963	3,332,118
Global Share Ownership Plan contributions	740,306	1,900,916
Others	-	378,950
	₱90,792,130	₱41,967,963

Payable to managed funds pertains to collections of subscriptions from clients which are due for transfer to chosen UITF.



RSU liability pertains to the fair value of the RSUs granted to officers of the Company under MFC's RSU Plan. In 2023 and 2022, the Company recognized compensation expense related to the RSUs amounting to ₱4.99 million and ₱2.18 million, respectively.

GSOP contributions pertain to contributions of qualifying employees to MFC's GSOP for purchase of MFC's common shares that are not yet remitted to the plan. This also include the share of the Company to the GSOP. In 2023 and 2022, the Company recognized compensation expense related to the GSOP amounting to ₱0.94 million and ₱0.96 million, respectively.

13. Equity

Capital Stock

The table below summarizes the capital stock of the Company as of December 31, 2023 and 2022:

	Number of Shares	Amount
Authorized - ₱1,000 par value	800,000	₱800,000,000
Issued and outstanding	300,000	₱300,000,000

Capital Management

The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong capital ratio in order to support its business, maximize shareholder value and meet regulatory capital requirements.

The Company monitors capital on the basis of debt-to-equity ratio. The ratio is calculated as total debt divided by equity.

	2023	2022
Total liabilities	₱185,388,279	₱128,811,264
Total equity	951,748,275	700,400,169
Debt-to-equity ratio	0.19	0.18

In accordance with BSP Circular No. 884, the Company is required to have a minimum unimpaired capital of ₱300 million or 0.10% of the total book value of its AUM, whichever is higher. Upon incorporation, the Company may have an initial minimum paid-in capital of ₱100 million and shall be allowed to build-up capital over a period of 5 years. The minimum paid-in capital after 5 years shall be at least ₱300 million. Further, the minimum capital during the capital build-up phase shall be determined as follows:

Calendar Year	Capital Requirement
Year 0 - Upon incorporation	₱100 million
End of Year 1	₱140 million or 0.10% of AUM whichever is higher
End of Year 2	₱180 million or 0.10% of AUM whichever is higher
End of Year 3	₱220 million or 0.10% of AUM whichever is higher
End of Year 4	₱260 million or 0.10% of AUM whichever is higher
End of Year 5 and onwards	₱300 million or 0.10% of AUM whichever is higher

The AUM, for this purpose, shall be computed based on the average of the quarter-end balance of AUM for the calendar year.

As at December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company has complied with this requirement.



14. Trust Income

Set out below is the disaggregation of the Company's revenue arising from trust income:

	2023	2022
Agency accounts	₱477,249,442	₱350,488,304
Advisory/consultancy	108,290,647	43,843,932
UITF and institutional trust accounts	83,161,402	83,884,056
	₱668,701,491	₱478,216,292

15. Compensation and Employee Benefits

The account consists of:

	2023	2022
Employee salaries	₱87,696,622	₱76,051,432
Bonuses	41,656,863	29,627,485
Pension benefits (Note 17)	5,633,483	6,168,270
RSU and GSOP benefits (Note 12)	5,932,498	3,141,699
Other benefits	7,703,920	6,266,110
	₱148,623,386	₱121,254,996

16. Leases

The Company is a lessee under a non-cancellable lease covering the Company's office and parking spaces. The lease contract is for a period of 5 years commencing on March 1, 2019 and terminating on February 28, 2024 and is renewable at the Company's option under certain terms and conditions. The lease contract can be pre-terminated at the Company's option any time after the start of the fourth year of the lease term subject to a 12-month prior notice. The lease contract includes an escalation clause, which is an annual rent increase of 5.00%. As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company has no contingent rent payable.

As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, the carrying amount of lease liability follows:

	2023	2022
Balance at beginning of year	₱2,808,597	₱6,776,379
Accretion of interest	74,733	296,054
Payments	(2,883,330)	(4,263,836)
	₱-	₱2,808,597

The following are the amounts recognized in the statements of comprehensive income:

	2023	2022
Amortization expense of right-of-use assets included under property and equipment (Note 9)	₱3,018,118	₱3,469,293
Interest expense on lease liability	74,733	296,054
	₱3,092,851	₱3,765,347



Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted lease payments as of December 31, 2023 and 2022:

	2023	2022
Within 1 year	P-	P2,883,331

17. Pension Plan

As discussed in Note 2, the Company maintains a defined contribution (DC) plan which under Philippine Interpretations Committee (PIC) Q&A 2013-03, *PAS 19 – Accounting for Employee Benefits under a Defined Contribution Plan subject to Requirements of Republic Act (RA) 7641, The Philippine Retirement Law* should be accounted for as a defined benefit plan.

Republic Act (RA) No. 7641, the Retirement Pay Law, requires provision for retirement pay to qualified private sector employees in the absence of any retirement plan in the entity, provided, however, that the employee's retirement benefits in any collective bargaining and other agreements shall not be less than what is provided under the law. The law does not require minimum funding of the plan.

The Company established a formal defined contribution retirement plan for its regular employees. The retirement plan is non-contributory and of the defined contribution type. It provides a benefit at normal retirement equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the Member's Account Balance (Company contributions ranging from 5% to 10% of Plan Salary plus credited earnings depending on the tenure of eligible employees) or the benefit due under the Labor Code, whichever is greater. The benefit is paid in a lump sum upon retirement or separation in accordance with the terms of the retirement plan.

If the value of the Member's Company Account is less than the retirement benefits to which the Member is entitled under RA No. 7641, any forfeited Company contributions and earnings remaining in the retirement fund shall be used to satisfy the difference. Should such forfeited amounts be insufficient for the purpose, the Company shall pay the amount of any remaining shortfall directly to the Member.

The assets of the plan are managed by the Company and held separately under an IMA and administered by the Board of Trustees of the Retirement Trust Fund (Board of Trustees).

The latest actuarial valuation study of the Company's minimum retirement obligation under RA No. 7641 was made as at December 31, 2023.

The following table compares the present value of the Company's DB obligation and the projected DC obligation as of December 31, 2023 and 2022.

	2023	2022
DC obligation ¹	P40,305,240	P32,273,350
DB obligation ²	48,473,648	39,322,600
Excess of DB over DC obligation	P8,168,408	P7,049,250

1. Determined on an employee by employee basis as the present value of the projected benefits at retirement attributable to Company contributions to the DC plan, then prorated by accrued service over total service.
2. Determined on an employee by employee basis as the present value of the projected benefits based on the minimum guaranteed benefits under RA. 7641.



The following table summarizes the components of the net benefit expense recognized in the statements of comprehensive income and amounts recognized in the statements of financial position for the plan.

Pension benefits recognized in profit or loss follow:

	2023	2022
Current service cost	₱5,303,629	₱5,697,839
Net interest on the net defined benefit obligation	329,854	470,431
	₱5,633,483	₱6,168,270

Remeasurement effects recognized in OCI follow:

	2023	2022
Actuarial gain (loss) on pension obligation	(₱1,780,495)	₱8,974,380
Actuarial gain (loss) on plan assets	1,702,833	(2,829,943)
	(₱77,662)	₱6,144,437

The amounts recognized in the statements of financial position follow:

	2023	2022
Present value of benefit obligation	₱48,473,648	₱39,322,600
Fair value of plan assets	(40,305,240)	(32,273,350)
	₱8,168,408	₱7,049,250

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation follow:

	2023	2022
At January 1	₱39,322,601	₱41,330,903
Current service cost	5,303,629	5,697,839
Interest cost	2,778,646	2,064,808
Actuarial gains arising from:		
Experience adjustments	1,651,522	(2,258,061)
Changes in financial assumptions	128,973	(6,716,319)
Benefits paid	(711,723)	(796,570)
At December 31	₱48,473,648	₱39,322,600

Changes in the fair value of the plan assets follow:

	2023	2022
At January 1	₱32,273,351	₱29,799,193
Interest income	2,448,792	1,594,377
Actuarial gain (loss) on plan assets	1,702,833	(2,829,943)
Actual contributions	4,591,987	4,506,293
Benefits paid	(711,723)	(796,570)
At December 31	₱40,305,240	₱32,273,350



The retirement fund is co-owned by the Company, the Parent Company, and its affiliates, MCBL and Manulife IT Delivery Center Asia (MITDC), which is in the form of an IMA administered by the Board of Trustees. The carrying values as at December 31, 2023 and 2022 of the fund, which approximate fair values, are as follows:

	2023	2022
Cash	P-	P-
Investments in government debt securities	475,812,414	446,642,598
Accrued income receivable	7,174,742	8,184,491
Other receivables	169,343,720	69,583,309
Total	652,330,876	524,410,398
Liabilities	287,307	126,074
	P652,043,569	P524,284,324

As at December 31, 2023 and 2022, the retirement fund pertaining to MIMTC amounted to P40.31 million and P32.27 million, respectively.

The average duration of the defined benefit obligation as at December 31, 2023 and 2022 is 14 years and 12 years, respectively.

The Company's expects to contribute P5.31 million to the retirement plan in 2024.

Shown below is the maturity profile of the undiscounted benefit payments:

	2023	2022
Less than one year	P2,354,755	P1,584,249
One to less than five years	12,410,438	9,566,977
Five to less than ten years	56,847,747	49,027,937
Ten to less than fifteen years	43,534,106	58,920,578
Fifteen to less than twenty years	69,704,562	72,686,487
Twenty years and above	73,094,346	85,251,065

The principal assumptions used in determining the defined benefit obligation of the Company follow:

	2023	2022
Discount rate		
At January 1	7.21%	5.08%
At December 31	6.07%	7.21%
Future salary increase rate	5.00%	6.00%

The sensitivity analysis below showing estimated increase (decrease) in the retirement benefit obligation has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each relevant significant assumption as at December 31, 2023 and 2022, assuming all other assumptions were held constant.

	Change in basis points	Increase (decrease)	
		2023	2022
Discount rate	+100	(P2,220,149)	(P2,075,622)
	-100	3,107,170	2,784,072
Salary increase rate	+100	3,329,152	2,985,409
	-100	(2,440,940)	(2,266,258)



18. Income Tax

RA No. 9397, *An Act Amending the National Internal Revenue Code*, provides that the Regular Corporate Income Tax (RCIT) rate shall be 25.00% and the interest expense allowed as a deductible expense shall be reduced by 33.00% of interest income subjected to final tax.

Provision for (benefit from) income tax consists of:

	2023	2022
Current		
RCIT	₱73,986,946	₱33,667,174
Final withholding tax	4,433,710	3,408,151
	78,420,656	37,075,325
Deferred	(6,086,809)	(6,755,902)
	₱72,333,848	₱30,319,423

The components of the Company's deferred tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	2023	2022
Deferred tax assets:		
Accrued expenses	₱8,755,913	₱6,746,948
Lease liability	-	1,430,275
Right-of-use-asset	118,320	-
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	-	745,968
Provision for credit losses	5,448	-
Unrealized gains from financial assets at FVOCI	1,781,519	-
Pension liability	2,903,179	415,494
	13,564,379	9,338,685
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Remeasurement gain on pension plan	861,077	1,536,108
Right-of-use-asset	-	1,112,326
Prepaid commission	1,144,817	1,453,796
Unrealized foreign exchange gain	240,946	-
Provision for credit losses	-	24,425
Unrealized gains from financial assets at FVOCI	-	715
	2,246,840	4,127,371
	₱11,317,539	₱5,211,315

Reconciliation between the statutory income tax and the effective income tax follows:

	2023	2022
Income tax computed at statutory rates	₱77,987,501	₱35,307,866
Tax effects of:		
Income subject to final tax	(5,957,637)	(4,260,863)
Non-deductible expenses	755,426	(318,854)
Non-taxable income	(451,442)	(408,726)
Income tax expense	₱72,333,848	₱30,319,423

Provision for income tax directly charged to OCI in 2023 and 2022 amounted to ₱0.92 million and ₱0.80 million, respectively.



19. Related Party Transactions

Related party relationships exist when one party has the ability to control, directly or indirectly, through one or more intermediaries, the other party, or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operating decisions. Such relationships also exist between and/or among entities which are under common control with the reporting enterprise, or between and/or among the reporting enterprise and its key management personnel, directors, or its stockholders.

In considering each possible related party relationship, attention is directed to the substance of the relationship, and not merely the legal form.

Details on significant related party transactions of the Company follow:

Relationship	Entities	Financial Statement Account	Nature	Terms and conditions	December 31, 2023	
					Transactions during the year	Outstanding Balance
Parent Company	Manulife Life Insurance Company (Phils)	Due from related parties	Trust income	Based on Management Fee Agreement	₱340,613,586	₱40,554,194
		Due to related parties	Service fees	Non-interest bearing	29,793,007	-
			Advances	Non-interest bearing	10,797,582	15,316,671
Under Common Control	Manulife Financial Plans, Inc.	Due from related parties	Trust income	Based on Management Fee Agreement	1,418,725	929,553
		Due to related parties	Advances	Non-interest bearing	-	165
		Due from related parties	Trust income	Based on Management Fee Agreement	239,459,220	24,839,418
Ultimate Parent	Manulife Life Insurance Company	Due to related parties	Allocated Cost for the data management	Non-interest bearing	-	240,140
		Due to related parties	Allocated Cost for the data management	Non-interest bearing	14,743,709	6,115,153
		Due from related parties	Advances	Non-interest bearing	100,547	100,547
Affiliate	Manulife Asset Management - Hongkong	Due to related parties	Sub-advisory fees	Based on Management Fee Agreement	4,287,169	1,626,869
		Due to related parties	Sub-advisory fees	Based on Management Fee Agreement	34,249,154	2,674,371
		Due from related parties	Allocated Cost for the data management	Non-interest bearing	-	189,845
Affiliate	Manulife Asset Management - Singapore	Due to related parties	Sub-advisory fees	Based on Management Fee Agreement	7,617,636	3,139,026
		Due to related parties	Allocated Cost for the data management	Non-interest bearing	3,478,197	893,747
		Due to related parties	Service Fees	Non-interest bearing	6,674,205	371,208
Affiliate	John Hancock Life Insurance Company (USA)	Due to related parties	Sub-advisory fees	Non-interest bearing	1,986,970	1,986,970
		Due from related parties	Advances	Non-interest bearing	31,809	31,089
		Due to related parties	Sub-advisory fees	Based on Management Fee Agreement	14,569,183	14,569,183
Affiliate	Manulife Financial Asia, Ltd.	Due to related parties	Allocated Cost for the data management	Non-interest bearing	3,478,197	893,747
		Due to related parties	Sub-advisory fees	Based on Management Fee Agreement	18,447	18,447
Affiliate	Manulife Data Services Inc.	Due to related parties	Service Fees	Non-interest bearing	6,674,205	371,208
		Due to related parties	Sub-advisory fees	Non-interest bearing	1,986,970	1,986,970
Affiliate	Manulife Investment Management Int'l Holdings Ltd	Due to related parties	Sub-advisory fees	Non-interest bearing	1,986,970	1,986,970
		Due from related parties	Advances	Non-interest bearing	31,809	31,089
Affiliate	Manulife Investment Management -USA	Due to related parties	Sub-advisory fees	Based on Management Fee Agreement	14,569,183	14,569,183
		Due to related parties	Sub-advisory fees	Based on Management Fee Agreement	18,447	18,447



Relationship	Entities	Financial Statement Account	Nature	Terms and conditions	December 31, 2022	
					Transactions during the year	Outstanding Balance
Parent Company	Manulife Life Insurance Company (Phils)	Due from related parties	Trust income	Based on Management Fee Agreement	₱280,077,902	₱24,826,121
		Due to related parties	Service fees	Non-interest bearing	23,514,111	1,918,496
			Advances	Non-interest bearing	25,095,708	17,883,058
Under Common Control	Manulife Financial Plans, Inc.	Due from related parties	Trust income	Per investment Management Fee Agreement	15,271,582	1,037,790
		Due to related parties	Service fees	Non-interest bearing	3,078	8,936
	Manulife Chinabank Life Assurance Corp	Due from related parties	Trust income	Per investment Management Fee Agreement	160,539,101	12,172,687
		Advances	Non-interest bearing	-	(56,848)	
Ultimate Parent	Manulife Life Insurance Company	Due from related parties	Allocated Cost for the data management provided by affiliate	Non-interest bearing	3,847,574	235,322
		Due to related parties	Allocated Cost for the data management provided by affiliate	Non-interest bearing	26,210,022	8,510,406
Affiliate	Manulife Asset Management - Hongkong	Due to related parties	Allocated Cost for sub-advisory fee	Non-interest bearing	4,724,066	452,232
	Manulife Asset Management - Singapore	Due to related parties	Allocated Cost for sub-advisory fee	Non-interest bearing	65,349,709	2,670,665
	John Hancock Life Insurance Company (USA)	Due from related parties	Allocated Cost for the data management provided by affiliate	Non-interest bearing	192,070	186,037
		Due to related parties	Allocated Cost for the data management provided by affiliate	Non-interest bearing	11,143,924	4,352,383
	Manulife Financial Asia, Ltd.	Due to related parties	Allocated Cost for the data management provided by affiliate	Non-interest bearing	4,905,048	815,337
	Manulife Data Services, Inc.	Due to related parties	Service Fee	Non-interest bearing	4,159,738	1,033,863

The Company charged its related parties 0.05% of the net asset value of accounts under management accrued monthly and collected monthly in accordance with the IAA (see Note 1).

The Company charged its related parties fees ranging from 0.18% to 0.70% of the net asset value of accounts under management accrued monthly and collected monthly in accordance with the IMA (see Note 1).

In consideration for the performance of administrative services by the Parent Company in accordance with the Administrative Service Agreement (see Note 1), the Company pays service fees equivalent to the actual cost incurred by the Parent Company in rendering the service plus 5% mark-up plus VAT, accrued monthly and paid monthly.

All transactions with related parties are to be settled in cash.

20. Trust Operations

Securities and other investments held by the Company in fiduciary or agency capacity for clients and beneficiaries amounting to ₱185.26 billion and ₱164.09 billion as at December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, are not included in the accompanying statements of financial position, since these are not assets of the Company.



The Company deposited government bonds classified as financial assets at FVOCI with a total market value of ₱97.34 million and ₱102.94 million as at December 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, in compliance with the requirements of the BSP relative to its operations (see Note 8).

In 2023 and 2022, trust fee income amounted to ₱668.70 million and ₱478.22 million, respectively. Trust income are charged on a daily or monthly basis (and collected monthly) as a percentage of net asset value of accounts under management (see Notes 14 and 19).

21. Supplementary Information Required Under BSP Circular No. 1075

This information is presented for purposes of filing with the BSP and is not a required part of the basic financial statements prepared in accordance with PFRS.

BSP Circular No. 1075

The Monetary Board (MB), in its Resolution No. 48 dated January 8, 2020 approved the amendments to the relevant provisions of the manual of regulations for non-bank financial institutions prescribing the manner of compliance with any documentary and/or procedural requirements in connection with the preparation and submission of financial statements. Subsection 4190T.4 was further amended to require inclusion in the Notes to Financial Statements supplementary information as prescribed under Annex Q-33-c of Appendix Q-33.

Below are the additional information required by BSP Circular No. 1075:

a. Basic quantitative indicators of financial performance:

	2023	2022
Return on average equity (a/b)	29.01%	16.98%
a. Net income	₱239,616,155	₱110,912,042
b. Average total equity	826,074,222	653,343,177
Return on average assets (c/d)	24.37%	13.57%
c. Net income	239,616,155	110,912,042
d. Average total assets	983,173,994	817,284,310
Percentage of total trust income to total assets under management (AUM) (e/f)	0.36%	0.29%
e. Trust income	668,701,491	478,216,292
f. Assets under management	185,295,928,091	164,095,662,635

b. Total outstanding investment, loans and other credit accommodations to the Company's DOSRI and related parties with name of DOSRI/related parties, and breakdown, if applicable, as to (i) security (secured, including type of security; and unsecured) and (ii) status (performing and non-performing)

None to report.



c. Large exposures as defined under Section 203-T

Large exposure refers to exposures to counterparty or a group of related counterparties equal or greater than five percent (5%) of the Company's combined capital account. Combined capital accounts shall mean the total capital stock, retained earnings, and profit and loss summary, net of (a) unbooked allowance for probable losses (which includes allowance for credit losses and impairment losses) on the allowable proprietary assets and (b) such other capital adjustments as may be required by the BSP.

	2023	2022
Cash and Cash Equivalents		
Cash in Banks	₱1,629,775,686	₱2,581,668,913
Time Deposit	144,391,203	2,793,905,450
Philippine Government		
Local Government Securities	71,641,976,235	63,310,142,764
ROP Sovereign Bonds	2,354,615,554	1,837,659,447
BSP Securities	5,011,093,390	-
Corporate Bonds and Loans		
PHP Corporate Bonds	1,112,149,663	1,840,101,077
Loans	4,871,625,439	4,871,313,646
Equity Securities		
Local Securities	53,127,173,354	52,432,520,037
Funds and REITS		
UITFs	23,994,805,501	17,755,197,255
Foreign Funds	9,533,961,632	5,423,983,368
REITS	10,315,712,231	9,688,922,875
Total	₱183,737,279,888	₱162,535,414,832

d. Nature and amount of contingencies and commitments arising from off-balance sheet items.

None to report.

e. Aggregate amount of secured liabilities and assets pledged as security.

None to report.

22. Supplementary Information Required Under Revenue Regulations (RR) 15-2010

In compliance with the requirements set forth by RR 15-2010 hereunder is information on taxes and license fees paid or accrued in 2023.

A. Withholding Taxes

	Total Remittances	Balance
Creditable withholding taxes	₱12,299,106	₱666,475
Tax on compensation and benefits	30,928,714	923,659
	₱43,227,820	₱1,590,133



B. All Other Taxes (Local and National)

Other taxes paid during the year were recognized under 'Taxes and licenses' account.

a. Local Taxes	
Mayor's permit	₱15,958
Barangay clearance	2,200
Community tax certificate	500
	<hr/>
	₱18,658
b. National Taxes	
Gross receipts	₱34,131,035
BIR annual registration	500
	<hr/>
	₱34,131,535
c. Other licenses and fees	₱6,724,801
	<hr/>
Total Other Taxes	₱40,874,993

C. Deficiency Tax Assessments

As at December 31, 2023, the Company has no tax cases and assessments.

D. Tax Cases

As at December 31, 2023, the Company has no pending tax cases.

